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Foreword  
 

Firstly, a big thank you for signing up to receive the Place Bet Profits 
betting system.   

 
The system involves a straightforward set of rules to run through, and with 
a little practise should take no more than 15 ­ 20 minutes to find a day’s 
bets.  
 
Place Bet Profits has produced substantial profits since 2011, and has 
been proven through independent trials by trusted websites including More 
Money Review and Geegeez. 

 
 
I’m sure it will prove to be a great addition to your betting portfolio, just as it 
has been to my own. 
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System Overview 
 
This system focuses on UK racing, and as the name suggests we will be 
specifically betting horses to place only. The main aim is to produce a high 
strike rate from our bets in order to secure steady and consistent profits. 
 
 
Place Bet Profits was created in 2011, and since then we have seen the 
following results: 
 
Bets: 1506 
Wins: 1118 
 
74.24% Strike Rate 
 
Longest winning run: 26 
Longest losing run: 5 
 
Starting with a £500 bankroll, and using our advised staking method, the 
system has produced a £16,702.02 profit to date. 
 
This equates to an average profit of £4,773.43 per year.  
 
While profit levels will be smaller at the outset when our bankroll is small, 
as it grows over time we are able to compound and increase our stakes, 
allowing much greater earnings over the long term. 
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System Rules 
 
As with any horse racing system, we have a set of rules to follow in order to 
find our selections.  
 
I’ve listed the system rules below, and then in the following pages will go 
into more detail on the reasoning behind these rules, and how to apply 
them: 
 
 
1. There are less than 15 declared runners in the race 
2. Our horse is a clear favourite 
3. Our horse is running within 30 days of it’s last race 
4. Our horse ran well in it’s last race 
5. The going is similar to our horse’s last run 
6. Race distance is within 2 furlongs of last run 
 
 
Now I’ll show you the easiest order and how to apply these rules. Firstly, 
we’ll need to load up two websites, which are: 
 
Betfair Exchange​ ­ ​http://betfair.com/exchange 
 
This is the best starting point for us, as we can run through each of the 
day's races by going to the ‘Horse Racing’ tab, then clicking on ‘Horse 
Racing ­ Today’s Card’ on the left drop­down menu.  
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Racing Post​ ­ ​http://racingpost.com/cards 
 
This is where we will get the more specific information needed that isn’t 
available on Betfair. 
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Rule 1. There are less than 15 declared runners in the race 
 
Declared runners means the amount of horses running in a race, before 
any withdrawals. 
 
This rule can be applied simply by going through each UK race that day on 
Betfair, and counting the number of horses including non­runners. 
 
Alternatively, this can also be viewed in the Racing Post card: 
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Rule 2. Our horse is a clear favourite 
 
We are focusing on favourites to ensure a high strike rate and reduce the 
length of losing runs. This rule comprises of two parts: 
 

1. Our horse must have odds of less than 4.0 
2. There must be an odds gap of 2.0 between our horse and the second 

favourite. 
 
Since no horses in the 2.00 Leicester race qualify for this rule, we simply 
run through the day’s races until we find a qualifier: 
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Rule 3. Our horse is running within 30 days of it’s last race 
 
Horse’s that race after a long absence tend to underperform compared to 
those that have raced recently. Although trainers do their best to get a 
horse ‘race fit’ after a long absence, there’s nothing quite like live races for 
improving performance. 
 
To check how long ago a horse ran, hover the pointer over said horse in 
the Betfair market, and a popup will appear with further details: 
 

 
 
With 18 days since it’s last run, Dunnscotia passes this rule. 
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Rule 4. Our horse ran well in it’s last race 
 
It’s important that our horse has good recent form for it to be likely to run 
well. This rule may seem vague at first glance, so let’s get to the specifics.  
 
Looking at our horse’s last race, we need a finish within ½ length of the 
winner for each 1 furlong the race is long. For example, Dunnscotia’s last 
race was 6 furlongs, so we require it either to have won this race or to have 
finished within 3 lengths of the winner. 
 
Go to the Racing Post post card, and click on the relevant horse. This will 
bring up a pop­up window like the one below, which shows a list of our 
horse’s previous races in the ‘form’ tab. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

8 



At the top of this list we can see Dunnscotia’s last race, and in the 
highlighted area we are shown firstly it’s position, followed in brackets by 
the finishing distance behind the winner. 
 
As we can see, our horse came second from nine runners and finished just 
¾ of a length behind the winner, meaning it’s passed this rule. 
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Rule 5. The going is similar to our horse’s last run 
 
The vast majority of horses run better or worse depending on the ground 
conditions, and many have a specific going which they perform the best on. 
To ensure our horse performs to the best of it’s ability, we want it to be 
running on ground similar to that it’s ran well on previously. 
 
The different categories of going and their abbreviations are listed below: 
 
 
Turf 
Firm (Fm) 
Good to Firm (GF) 
Good (Gd) 
Good to Soft (GS) 
Soft (Sft) 
Heavy (Hy) 
 
All Weather 
Standard (St) 
Fast (Fst) 
Slow (Slw) 
 
 
To pass this rule, our horse must be running within 1 category of going to 
it’s last run. For example, if our current race is on firm ground, our horse’s 
last run must have been on either firm or good to firm. If our current race is 
on good ground, our horse’s last race must have been on good, good to 
firm or good to soft ground.  
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If our horse is running on an all weather surface (standard, fast or slow), it’s 
last race can also have been on any all weather surface. Horses that are 
moving from turf to all weather, or vice versa, will not pass this rule. 
 
On the Racing Post card, we firstly find the going for the current race: 
 
 

 
 
 
Then, on the same pop­up window we used for the previous rule, we find 
the going of the previous race: 
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The going is displayed in abbreviation form, in the highlighted area after the 
race distance. 
 
Dunnscotia is moving from good ground last time out, to good to firm 
ground. This is a change of 1 category, and so it passes this rule. 
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6. Race distance is within 2 furlongs of last run 
 
Similarly to the reasoning behind rule 5, we want our horse to have proven 
form over a race distance similar to it’s current run. 
 
We already know the distance of Dunnscotia’s last race from the previous 
screenshot ­ 6 furlongs. We find the distance of the current race on the 
Racing Post card: 
 
 

 
 
 
The current race is also 6 furlongs, meaning Dunnscotia has passed all six 
system rules and therefore qualifies as a bet. 
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Placing your Bets 
 
Now all we need to do is find our stake, and place our bet. Go back to the 
relevant race on Betfair, and choose the ‘place’ market in the drop­down 
menu on the left.  
 
There are two recommended staking methods to use with this system: 
 
 
6% stake​ ­ This is a simple method, designed to be used when betting at 
Betfair start price. To find our stake, simply multiply our bankroll by 0.06. 
For example with a £1000 bankroll ­ 
 
Stake = £1000 x 0.06 = £60 
 
Click the blue ‘SP’ button next to our horse, enter our stake and click ‘place 
bets’, as below: 
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We then compound our bankroll daily, by performing this calculation using 
where our bankroll currently stands at the beginning of each day. This 
allows our profits to increase as our bankroll increases. 
 
 
2% gain​ ­ A little more complicated, designed to be used when taking the 
current available price. This method has shown the greatest overall profit 
levels.  
 
With this staking plan, we are aiming to increase our bankroll by 2% each 
bet. To find our target profit, divide your bankroll by 50. Then to find our 
stake divide by the (current available odds ­ 1). Finally, we take Betfair’s 
5% commission into account by dividing again by .95. For example with a 
£1000 bankroll, and current available odds of 1.95: 
 
Target profit = £1000 / 50 = £20 
 
Stake = £20 / .95 / .95 = £22.16 
 
You can also find your stake by entering different stake amounts into 
Betfair, until the green number underneath our horse’s name matches our 
target profit, as below:  
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Your stake may vary slightly depending on your level of Betfair commission 
(this starts at 5% and decreases the more you use the exchange). 
 
As with the 6% stake plan, we compound our bankroll daily in order to 
maximize profits. 
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The Result 
 
All that’s left to do now is watch the race, or check back after it’s finished to 
see how our horse performed: 
 
 

 
 
 
Dunnscotia finished a very respectable second, meaning our place bet was 
successful. 
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Conclusion 
 
With a strike rate of almost 75%, Place Bet Profits has an average of 3 
winning bets in 4, so for the majority of betting days we do come out with a 
profit. 
 
Although the advised staking methods are fairly aggressive, the fewer 
number of losing bets and shorter losing runs ensure our bankroll is fully 
protected from loss.  
 
I’ve included the results history from late 2011 ­ mid 2015, which is based 
on using the recommended 2% gain staking plan with daily compounding.  
The history is an accurate reflection of the systems performance, however 
in practise I would advise against continually growing your bankroll until the 
bet amounts become extremely large.  
 
Instead, I’d recommend firstly building your bankroll up to a suitable level, 
then starting to withdraw profits intermittently to use as a supplemental 
income, or for the things you enjoy most in life. 
 
 
Thanks for taking the time to read this system guide ­ Place Bet Profits is a 
great method of producing substantial earnings from betting over the long 
term, and I hope you find it useful. 
 
All the best, 
Michael 
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DATE MEETING AND TIME HORSE ODDS STAKE WIN/LOSE PROFIT/LOSS RUNNING TOTAL BETS 1506
£ 500.00 WIN 1118

03/11/11 12.40 southwell kinloch castle 1.17 £ 62.05 w £ 10.00 £ 510.00 LOSE 388
1.20 towcester western approaches 1.23 £ 45.65 l -£ 45.65 £ 464.35 STRIKE RATE 74.24%
2.55 thurles prince of milan 1.48 £ 21.88 l -£ 21.88 £ 442.47 LONGEST WINNING RUN 26

05/11/11 1.55 sandown volcan suprise 1.27 £ 34.48 w £ 8.85 £ 451.61 LONGEST LOSING RUN 5
06/11/11 1.45 market rasen fennis boy 1.36 £ 26.30 w £ 9.02 £ 460.63 RETURN ON INITIAL BANK 3340.40%

3.20 cork first lieutenant 1.32 £ 29.60 w £ 9.02 £ 419.75

07/11/11 12.50 carlisle bold sir brian 1.22 £ 40.00 w £ 8.37 £ 428.12 MONTHS RUNNING 42
4.15 hereford lombok 1.55 £ 15.98 w £ 8.37 £ 436.49 TOTAL PROFIT £16,702.02

08/11/11 1.00 sedgefield simply ned 1.09 £ 101.70 w £ 8.70 £ 445.19

3.20 huntingdon right stuff 1.39 £ 22.39 w £ 8.70 £ 453.89

09/11/11 2.30 southwell percythepinto 1.12 £ 79.25 w £ 9.04 £ 462.93

5.20 kempton sheikh the reins 1.32 £ 29.72 w £ 9.04 £ 471.97

10/11/11 3.30 ludlow forgotten gold 1.2 £ 49.40 w £ 9.40 £ 481.37

4.20 kempton fairyinthewind 1.41 £ 24.10 w £ 9.40 £ 490.77

4.50 kempton amy dorrit 1.41 £ 24.10 l -£ 24.10 £ 466.67

11/11/11 5.45 wolverhampton fourth of june 1.32 £ 30.50 w £ 9.28 £ 475.95

12/11/11 12.30 lingfield cootehill lass 1.4 £ 24.93 l -£ 24.93 £ 451.02

12.40 wetherby residence and spa 1.32 £ 31.16 w £ 9.48 £ 460.50

6.50 wolverhampton eluding 1.15 £ 75.41 w £ 9.48 £ 469.98

13/11/11 12.35 navan boston bob 1.08 £ 123.00 w £ 9.36 £ 479.34

14/11/11 1.20 leicester christopher wren 1.1 £ 100.30 w £ 9.59 £ 488.93

2.50 leicester first fandango 1.3 £ 33.43 w £ 9.59 £ 498.52

15/11/11 3.30 folkestone run to fly 1.35 £ 29.63 w £ 9.97 £ 508.49

16/11/11 1.40 hexham kings grace 1.11 £ 96.00 l -£ 96.00 £ 412.49

6.40 kempton auntie kathryn 1.54 £ 19.56 l -£ 19.56 £ 392.93

18/11/11 3.05 haydock super duty 1.17 £ 47.65 w £ 7.86 £ 400.79

19/11/11 12.15 haydock grandouet 1.19 £ 45.43 w £ 8.02 £ 408.80

20/11/11 2.45 towcester master milan 1.35 £ 24.15 w £ 8.08 £ 416.88

22/11/11 2.00 sedgefield countrywide flame 1.11 £ 84.30 w £ 8.22 £ 425.10

2.10 southwell take cover 1.27 £ 31.28 w £ 8.22 £ 433.32

24/11/11 2.10 newbury grand crus 1.15 £ 59.85 w £ 8.56 £ 441.88

4.10 kempton royal selection 1.15 £ 59.85 w £ 8.56 £ 450.44

4.40 kempton galician 1.24 £ 37.40 w £ 8.56 £ 459.00

25/11/11 12.40 musselburgh kie 1.09 £ 105.70 w £ 9.06 £ 468.06

26/11/11 12.10 bangor peddlers cross 1.09 £ 108.00 w £ 9.26 £ 477.32

1.55 bangor sydney paget 1.23 £ 42.25 w £ 9.26 £ 486.58

2.25 bangor peckhamecho 1.15 £ 64.80 w £ 9.26 £ 495.84

2.45 towcester valid point 1.43 £ 22.60 w £ 9.26 £ 505.10

8.20 wolverhampton haaf a sixpence 1.22 £ 44.20 w £ 9.26 £ 514.36

27/11/11 12.15 navan his excellency 1.19 £ 56.20 l £ 10.18 £ 458.16

1.25 wrexford ceol rua 1.09 £ 118.70 w £ 10.18 £ 468.34

28/11/11 2.55 ffos laas azione 1.3 £ 32.43 w £ 9.26 £ 477.60

3.30 ffos laas kilcommon pride 1.42 £ 23.16 l -£ 23.16 £ 454.44

4.20 wolverhampton masters club 1.43 £ 22.62 w £ 9.26 £ 463.70

30/11/11 2.30 catterick dgigi 1.28 £ 34.36 w £ 9.16 £ 472.86

01/12/11 3.30 market rasen drumlang 1.3 £ 32.70 w £ 9.34 £ 482.20

2.00 leceister kells belle 1.36 £ 27.25 w £ 9.34 £ 491.54

2.35 leceister edgebury 1.21 £ 46.70 w £ 9.34 £ 500.88

02/12/11 2.40 exeter swincombe flame 1.12 £ 86.70 w £ 9.90 £ 510.78

5.35 wolverhampton blanc de chine 1.1 £ 104.00 w £ 9.90 £ 520.68

03/12/11 12.55 sandown knight pass 1.17 £ 63.65 w £ 10.30 £ 530.98

1.55 sandown al ferof 1.21 £ 51.52 w £ 10.30 £ 541.28

06/12/11 12.40 frontwell secret edge 1.13 £ 84.00 w £ 10.72 £ 552.00

07/12/11 12.40 lingfield crystal gem 1.14 £ 81.90 w £ 10.92 £ 562.92

09/12/11 12.50 southwell greyfriarschorista 1.36 £ 32.50 w £ 11.14 £ 574.06

1.10 cheltenham that´lldoboy 1.5 £ 23.40 w £ 11.14 £ 585.20

6.10 wolverhampton maybeagrey 1.34 £ 34.40 w £ 11.14 £ 596.34

10/12/11 2.45 doncaster ranjaan 1.19 £ 65.35 l -£ 65.35 £ 530.99

11/12/11 1.30 southwell sky crossing 1.46 £ 23.97 w £ 10.50 £ 541.49

12/12/11 1.30 fakenham amuse me 1.22 £ 51.20 l -£ 51.20 £ 490.29

2.45 wolverhampton mr red clubs 1.39 £ 28.86 w £ 10.72 £ 501.01

13/12/11 2.40 folkestone hunt ball 1.15 £ 69.35 w £ 9.90 £ 510.91

3.40 folkestone spot the ball 1.47 £ 22.12 w £ 9.90 £ 520.81

14/12/11 12.20 newbury ardlui 1.13 £ 83.20 w £ 10.30 £ 531.11

6.50 kempton peace seeker 1.35 £ 30.90 w £ 10.30 £ 541.41

15/12/11 4.00 kempton young prince 1.18 £ 62.55 w £ 10.72 £ 552.13

1.05 gowran park tabhachtach 1.48 £ 23.46 w £ 10.72 £ 562.85

16/12/11 4.50 wolverhampton wreningham 1.43 £ 27.20 w £ 11.14 £ 573.99

17/12/11 12.35 newcastle blenheim brook 1.11 £ 108.45 w £ 11.36 £ 585.35

2.50 ascot big bucks 1.13 £ 91.80 w £ 11.36 £ 596.71

18/12/11 1.25 carlisle diamond damour 1.13 £ 95.55 w £ 11.92 £ 608.63

3.30 carlisle ashes house 1.29 £ 42.84 w £ 11.92 £ 620.55

4.45 kempton peace seeker 1.15 £ 83.50 w £ 11.92 £ 632.47

12.35 navan zaidpour 1.13 £ 95.55 w £ 11.92 £ 644.39

1.35 navan down under 1.3 £ 41.73 w £ 11.92 £ 656.31

20/12/11 12.30 taunton elegant touch 1.11 £ 124.45 w £ 13.02 £ 669.33

2.10 kempton russian bullet 1.36 £ 38.03 w £ 13.02 £ 682.35

22/12/11 1.30 southwell bold cuffs 1.1 £ 142.40 w £ 13.54 £ 695.89

23/12/11 5.30 dundalk elusive ridge 1.19 £ 76.35 w £ 13.80 £ 709.69

26/12/11 3.20 limerick quarryvale 1.26 £ 56.95 w £ 14.08 £ 723.77

27/12/11 3.00 southwell only ten per cent 1.17 £ 88.80 w £ 14.36 £ 738.13

28/12/11 1.10 lingfield storn runner 1.75 £ 20.56 w £ 14.66 £ 752.79

3.50 wolverhampton peace seeker 1.24 £ 64.14 w £ 14.66 £ 767.45

6.50 wolverhampton beggers belief 1.25 £ 61.60 w £ 14.66 £ 782.11

29/12/11 4.50 kempton hurry up george 1.28 £ 58.35 w £ 15.54 £ 797.65

31/12/11 2.30 uttoxeter back bob back 1.39 £ 42.72 l -£ 42.72 £ 754.93

3.20 warwick kaffle 1.28 £ 59.50 w £ 15.84 £ 770.77

02/01/12 3.40 folkestone langley 1.19 £ 84.70 w £ 15.30 £ 786.07

03/01/12 1.55 southwell on the cusp 1.46 £ 35.70 l -£ 35.70 £ 750.37

05/01/12 2.40 sedgefield langley 1.33 £ 47.20 w £ 14.90 £ 765.27

06/01/12 1.10 lingfield northern spy 1.21 £ 76.10 w £ 15.20 £ 780.47

3.25 lingfield royal bajan 1.31 £ 51.54 l -£ 51.54 £ 728.93

08/01/12 1.30 hereford johnny owen 1.17 £ 89.50 w £ 14.46 £ 743.39

09/01/12 3.25 wolverhampton mataajir 1.37 £ 41.95 w £ 14.76 £ 758.15

4.55 wolverhampton henry clay 1.11 £ 141.10 w £ 14.76 £ 772.91

10/01/12 12.55 southwell spacecraft 1.36 £ 44.82 w £ 15.35 £ 788.26

2.25 southwell laffan 1.23 £ 70.18 w £ 15.35 £ 803.61

12/01/12 1.05 frontwell johnny owen 1.23 £ 72.95 l -£ 72.95 £ 730.66

3.35 frontwell miss fleur 1.38 £ 44.16 l -£ 44.16 £ 686.50

13/01/12 2.20 huntingdon problem tic 1.14 £ 102.30 w £ 13.73 £ 700.23

5.50 dundalk harry trotter 1.2 £ 71.60 w £ 13.73 £ 713.96

7.10 wolverhampton roedean 1.17 £ 84.25 l -£ 84.25 £ 629.71

14/01/12 2.25 punchestown ut de sivola 1.14 £ 83.20 w £ 11.08 £ 640.79

15/01/12 4.40 kempton oratorian 1.54 £ 24.72 w £ 12.70 £ 653.49

16/01/12 2.10 plumpton goring two 1.32 £ 42.60 w £ 12.96 £ 666.45

17/01/12 4.10 ayr how about now 1.13 £ 106.90 w £ 13.22 £ 679.67

1.30 folkestone one lucky lady 1.12 £ 115.80 w £ 13.22 £ 692.89



18/01/12 2.25 lingfield exemplary 1.11 £ 131.45 w £ 13.75 £ 706.64

19/01/12 1.50 taunton ifyouletmefinish 1.36 £ 40.95 w £ 14.02 £ 720.66

20/01/12 1.10 chepstow dreambrook lady 1.21 £ 71.60 l -£ 71.60 £ 649.06

4.20 wolverhampton first class 1.48 £ 31.34 w £ 14.30 £ 663.36

6.30 wolverhampton oratorian 1.33 £ 45.58 w £ 14.30 £ 677.66

22/01/12 3.25 kempton shaunas spirit 1.45 £ 31.40 l -£ 31.40 £ 646.26

24/01/12 5.30 kempton torres del paine 1.44 £ 30.62 w £ 12.81 £ 659.07

25/01/12 1.20 lingfield marajaa 1.64 £ 21.45 w £ 13.06 £ 672.13

6.40 kempton dark castle 1.24 £ 57.20 w £ 13.06 £ 685.19

26/01/12 1.25 warwick firefighter 1.21 £ 68.00 w £ 13.58 £ 698.77

8.05 kempton nacho libre 1.26 £ 54.92 w £ 13.58 £ 712.35

27/01/12 3.20 lingfield cotton trader 1.27 £ 55.08 w £ 14.14 £ 726.49

4.00 frontwell goring two 1.45 £ 33.04 w £ 14.14 £ 740.63

4.20 lingfield welease bwian 1.19 £ 78.25 w £ 14.14 £ 754.77

28/01/12 1.40 uttoxeter unwanted gift 1.69 £ 22.82 l -£ 22.82 £ 731.95

2.10 uttoxeter araucaria 1.46 £ 34.24 w £ 14.52 £ 746.47

30/01/12 4.10 wolverhampton roedean 1.29 £ 53.80 w £ 14.82 £ 761.29

02/02/12 2.30 southwell roedean 1.18 £ 88.20 w £ 15.23 £ 776.52

4.00 southwell suddenly susan 1.57 £ 28.41 w £ 15.53 £ 792.05

03/02/12 2.40 wolverhampton munsarim 1.23 £ 71.81 w £ 15.84 £ 807.89

5.20 wolverhampton speedy yaki 1.15 £ 112.35 w £ 15.84 £ 823.73

04/02/12 4.05 lingfield falcons reign 1.15 £ 114.59 w £ 16.47 £ 840.20

07/02/12 2.45 southwell drawnfromthepast 1.23 £ 76.19 w £ 16.80 £ 857.01

2.30 wolverhampton bond style 1.42 £ 42.56 w £ 16.80 £ 873.81

08/02/12 4.30 kempton pale orchid 1.58 £ 31.45 w £ 17.48 £ 891.29

09/02/12 2.45 wolverhampton beneath 1.28 £ 66.45 l -£ 66.45 £ 824.84

10/02/12 7.40 wolverhampton captivity 1.25 £ 68.84 w £ 16.50 £ 841.34

6.20 dundalk roman general 1.25 £ 70.18 w £ 16.50 £ 857.83

11/02/12 1.30 musselburgh cross of honour 1.14 £ 127.88 w £ 17.16 £ 874.99

3.35 kempton cantor 1.39 £ 46.82 w £ 17.16 £ 892.15

8.20 wolverhampton chapellerie 1.54 £ 34.49 w £ 17.16 £ 909.30

14/02/12 1.20 ayr ancient times 1.41 £ 46.33 l -£ 46.33 £ 862.97

1.50 ayr scoglio 1.37 £ 48.73 l -£ 48.73 £ 814.24

2.10 southwell three bards 1.23 £ 73.91 w £ 18.19 £ 832.43

4.30 ayr cloudy lane 1.1 £ 173.36 w £ 18.19 £ 850.61

4.55 southwell brunello 1.5 £ 35.39 w £ 18.19 £ 868.80

15/02/12 2.10 kelso bellvano 1.27 £ 66.81 w £ 17.38 £ 886.18

4.00 lingfield southern state 1.13 £ 141.59 w £ 17.38 £ 903.55

5.10 kempton trecase 1.32 £ 58.67 w £ 17.38 £ 920.93

17/02/12 3.50 sandown il de re 1.16 £ 119.63 w £ 18.42 £ 939.35

18/02/12 1.40 lingfield roxelana 1.11 £ 177.55 w £ 18.79 £ 958.13

20/02/12 5.00 wolverhampton al freej 1.26 £ 76.61 l -£ 76.61 £ 881.52

22/02/12 4.30 lingfield pale orchid 1.41 £ 44.66 w £ 17.63 £ 899.15

23/02/12 2.30 huntingdon ballyoliver 1.43 £ 43.44 w £ 17.98 £ 917.14

8.50 kempton lastkingofscotland 1.42 £ 45.35 w £ 17.98 £ 935.12

24/02/12 2.15 lingfield falcons reign 1.18 £ 107.98 l -£ 107.98 £ 827.14

25/02/12 3.10 chepstow bendant 1.39 £ 44.02 w £ 16.54 £ 843.68

5.10 newcastle big water 1.4 £ 43.76 w £ 16.54 £ 860.23

27/02/12 3.00 wolverhampton steelcut 1.14 £ 127.58 w £ 17.20 £ 877.43

3.15 plumpton velator 1.5 £ 36.44 w £ 17.20 £ 894.63

28/02/12 3.20 catterick saviero 1.32 £ 59.70 w £ 17.89 £ 912.53

01/03/12 3.10 taunton arkashan 1.34 £ 55.74 w £ 18.25 £ 930.78

2.10 southwell samasana 1.41 £ 47.15 l -£ 47.15 £ 883.63

3.20 southwell bella ophelia 1.65 £ 28.22 w £ 18.25 £ 901.88

5.40 kempton bobbyow 1.5 £ 37.40 w £ 18.25 £ 920.13

7.10 kempton purple affair 1.54 £ 35.33 l -£ 35.33 £ 884.80

02/03/12 1.50 newbury lyvius 1.12 £ 152.78 w £ 17.70 £ 902.50

3.20 lingfield zalan 1.19 £ 98.42 w £ 17.70 £ 920.19

03/03/12 2.50 lingfield dorothys dancing 1.2 £ 95.39 w £ 18.40 £ 938.60

04/03/12 2.40 huntingdon watergate 1.62 £ 31.38 l -£ 31.38 £ 907.22

4.40 huntingdon persian snow 1.22 £ 85.48 w £ 18.77 £ 925.99

06/03/12 3.10 southwell stand guard 1.2 £ 95.87 w £ 18.52 £ 944.51

07/03/12 2.00 frontwell shangani 1.19 £ 102.96 w £ 18.89 £ 963.40

2.40 lingfield country road 1.42 £ 47.50 w £ 18.89 £ 982.29

4.45 downpatrick spring lane 1.21 £ 96.90 w £ 18.89 £ 1,001.18

7.00 kempton joe le taxi 1.4 £ 51.90 w £ 18.89 £ 1,020.07

8.30 kempton baby driver 1.35 £ 60.48 l -£ 60.48 £ 959.59

09/03/12 2.00 wincanton monte cavallo 1.15 £ 132.65 w £ 19.19 £ 978.78

3.25 southwell pelican rock 1.35 £ 58.00 w £ 19.19 £ 997.97

6.40 wolverhampton catherines call 1.2 £ 103.53 w £ 19.19 £ 1,017.16

7.10 wolverhampton clean bowled 1.2 £ 105.63 w £ 19.19 £ 1,036.35

10/03/12 2.55 sandown amaury de lusignan 1.21 £ 102.60 w £ 20.73 £ 1,057.08

12/03/12 2.30 plumpton diamond sweeper 1.56 £ 39.24 w £ 21.14 £ 1,078.22

13/03/12 4.25 southwell argentine 1.63 £ 35.58 w £ 21.56 £ 1,099.79

5.05 southwell newport arch 1.33 £ 69.27 w £ 21.56 £ 1,121.35

15/03/12 1.45 hexham along came rosie 1.42 £ 55.53 l -£ 55.53 £ 1,065.82

16/03/12 2.40 cheltenham boston bob 1.28 £ 79.13 w £ 21.32 £ 1,087.14

2.55 fakenham bens folly 1.15 £ 150.64 w £ 21.32 £ 1,108.45

17/03/12 4.40 ffos las master milan 1.34 £ 67.79 w £ 22.17 £ 1,130.62

18/03/12 3.00 carlisle chester lad 1.18 £ 130.61 l -£ 130.61 £ 1,000.01

19/03/12 2.40 limerick theleze 1.32 £ 64.80 w £ 20.00 £ 1,020.01

4.30 southwell railway rico 1.5 £ 42.36 w £ 20.00 £ 1,040.01

5.20 kempton the absent mare 1.44 £ 49.11 w £ 20.00 £ 1,060.01

21/03/12 4.55 haydock amron lad 1.16 £ 137.75 w £ 21.20 £ 1,081.21

23/03/12 4.45 lingfield eshtibaak 1.19 £ 118.32 w £ 21.62 £ 1,102.84

7.50 dundalk queenscliff 1.6 £ 38.22 w £ 21.62 £ 1,124.46

24/03/12 2.15 bangor hibiki 1.65 £ 35.97 l -£ 35.97 £ 1,088.49

25/03/12 2.25 wincanton sonoran sands 1.22 £ 102.85 w £ 21.77 £ 1,110.26

26/03/12 3.15 lingfield celtic charlie 1.41 £ 56.29 l -£ 56.29 £ 1,053.97

5.15 lingfield conducting 1.55 £ 39.82 w £ 22.21 £ 1,076.18

28/03/12 7.10 kempton indian art 1.38 £ 58.80 l -£ 58.80 £ 1,017.38

8.10 kempton hamaat 1.52 £ 40.59 w £ 21.52 £ 1,038.90

29/03/12 3.00 wolverhampton gin twist 1.15 £ 143.50 w £ 20.78 £ 1,059.68

30/03/12 4.00 lingfield red hand 1.24 £ 91.48 w £ 21.19 £ 1,080.87

31/03/12 5.45 uttoxeter north stack 1.56 £ 39.99 w £ 21.62 £ 1,102.49

04/04/12 4.20 exeter dukes art 1.45 £ 33.02 w £ 22.05 £ 1,124.54

07/04/12 4.30 cork absolute crackers 1.17 £ 137.06 w £ 22.49 £ 1,147.03

08/04/12 3.10 towcester huckleberry 1.47 £ 50.58 w £ 22.94 £ 1,169.97

09/04/12 2.40 fakenham marky bob 1.26 £ 93.25 w £ 23.40 £ 1,193.37

10/04/12 2.50 pontefract niceofyoutotellme 1.13 £ 122.12 w £ 23.87 £ 1,217.24

4.25 pontefract splendid light 1.5 £ 50.44 l -£ 50.44 £ 1,166.80

11/04/12 1.50 lingfield waabel 1.41 £ 58.93 w £ 23.34 £ 1,190.14

3.50 lingfield queethara 1.35 £ 70.41 w £ 23.34 £ 1,213.47

13/04/12 2.00 aintree darlan 1.37 £ 67.94 W £ 24.27 £ 1,237.74

14/04/12 3.20 newcastle boucher garcon 1.34 £ 75.41 2nd £ 24.75 £ 1,262.50

16/04/12 3.45 wolvehampton beau duke 1.29 £ 90.19 3rd £ 25.25 £ 1,287.75

17/04/12 2.40 southwell daquonde 1.68 £ 39.24 w £ 25.75 £ 1,313.50

4.30 exeter rumbury grey 1.24 £ 113.40 w £ 25.75 £ 1,339.26

4.40 southwell ostentation 1.38 £ 73.03 w £ 25.75 £ 1,365.01



18/04/12 2.25 newmarket baileys jubilee 1.15 £ 188.72 w £ 27.30 £ 1,392.31

8.35 kempton lady mandy 1.42 £ 68.75 l -£ 68.75 £ 1,323.56

8.50 dundalk china one 1.63 £ 43.55 l -£ 43.55 £ 1,280.01

9.15 dundalk north gate 1.82 £ 32.35 w £ 27.30 £ 1,307.31

19/04/12 6.05 wolverhampton black cadillac 1.37 £ 73.10 w £ 26.15 £ 1,333.46

20/04/12 4.35 ayr kai broon 1.48 £ 57.49 l -£ 57.49 £ 1,275.97

21/04/12 2.25 bangor on dee mush mir 1.71 £ 37.16 l -£ 37.16 £ 1,238.81

22/04/12 4.00 stratford my flora 1.12 £ 213.33 w £ 24.78 £ 1,263.58

23/04/12 7.45 ffos laas seven woods 1.18 £ 145.08 w £ 25.27 £ 1,288.85

24/04/12 8.10 southwell only ten per cent 1.35 £ 76.11 w £ 25.78 £ 1,314.63

25/04/12 2.00 perth kruzhlinin 1.41 £ 66.28 w £ 26.29 £ 1,340.92

3.00 perth anstracad 1.12 £ 230.91 w £ 26.29 £ 1,367.22

26/04/12 5.00 wolverhampton russian storm 1.41 £ 68.94 w £ 27.34 £ 1,394.56

4.05 perth special portrait 1.2 £ 144.17 w £ 27.89 £ 1,422.45

28/04/12 3.55 market rasen cool baranca 1.25 £ 117.64 w £ 28.45 £ 1,450.90

30/04/12 6.55 wolverhampton standpoint 1.27 £ 111.81 w £ 29.02 £ 1,479.92

01/05/12 2.50 exeter kap west 1.28 £ 109.28 w £ 29.60 £ 1,509.52

02/05/12 6.20 kelso upthemsteps 1.36 £ 86.68 w £ 30.19 £ 1,539.71

03/05/12 7.30 tipperary chicago 1.4 £ 79.59 w £ 30.79 £ 1,570.50

04/05/12 7.25 kilbeggan banjaxed girl 1.22 £ 147.57 l -£ 147.57 £ 1,422.93

05/05/12 5.20 uttoxeter bennys mist 1.25 £ 117.47 w £ 28.46 £ 1,451.39

8.00 doncaster sentaril 1.1 £ 299.57 w £ 28.46 £ 1,479.85

06/05/12 2.55 salisbury tassel 1.2 £ 152.78 l -£ 152.78 £ 1,327.07

07/05/12 2.20 curragh move ot strike 1.37 £ 73.93 w £ 26.54 £ 1,353.61

2.45 kempton citius 1.22 £ 126.81 w £ 26.54 £ 1,380.15

4.40 down royal tammys hill 1.22 £ 129.34 w £ 26.54 £ 1,406.69

08/05/12 4.45 southwell art dzeko 1.76 £ 38.81 w £ 28.13 £ 1,434.83

6.10 catterick throwing roses 1.33 £ 89.38 w £ 28.13 £ 1,462.96

09/05/12 8.20 punchestown operating 1.18 £ 170.45 w £ 29.26 £ 1,492.22

10/05/12 8.05 wincanton blue hills 1.42 £ 74.50 w £ 29.84 £ 1,522.07

11/05/12 3.05 chester ballesteros 1.47 £ 67.91 w £ 30.44 £ 1,552.51

3.50 lingfield periphery 1.23 £ 138.78 w £ 30.44 £ 1,582.95

7.50 cork montebell 1.5 £ 63.84 w £ 30.44 £ 1,613.39

8.25 hamilton gowan harry 1.15 £ 212.80 w £ 30.44 £ 1,643.83

12/05/12 2.20 ascot aiken 1.19 £ 181.43 w £ 32.88 £ 1,676.71

2.40 lingfield vow 1.35 £ 98.49 w £ 32.88 £ 1,709.58

13/05/12 3.10 plumpton brunettesonly 1.7 £ 51.21 w £ 34.19 £ 1,743.78

15/05/12 4.40 wincanton armoury house 1.3 £ 121.90 w £ 34.88 £ 1,778.65

7.00 killarney lucciola 1.25 £ 91.28 l -£ 91.28 £ 1,687.37

7.50 kempton perfect delight 1.12 £ 304.76 w £ 34.88 £ 1,722.25

17/05/12 3.35 york pearl secret 1.32 £ 112.84 w £ 34.44 £ 1,756.69

18/05/12 5.45 hamilton opt out 1.35 £ 105.24 l -£ 105.24 £ 1,651.45

19/05/12 5.25 uttoxeter thats rythm 1.35 £ 98.94 w £ 33.03 £ 1,684.48

21/05/12 5.00 wolverhampton lean on pete 1.57 £ 61.97 w £ 33.69 £ 1,718.17

8.50 leceister bridgehampton 1.23 £ 153.57 w £ 33.69 £ 1,751.86

22/05/12 6.00 kempton handsome ransom 1.18 £ 204.05 w £ 35.04 £ 1,786.90

24/05/12 8.30 tipperary gale force oscar 1.13 (RF) £ 288.18 w £ 35.74 £ 1,822.64

25/05/12 8.45 musselburgh our boy jack 1.66 £ 57.91 w £ 36.45 £ 1,859.09

26/05/12 2.35 york saamid 1.24 £ 162.40 l -£ 163.40 £ 1,695.69

4.15 york pay freeze 1.32 £ 111.10 w £ 33.91 £ 1,729.60

8.10 lingfield hill street 1.16 £ 226.60 w £ 33.91 £ 1,763.52

27/05/12 3.40 curragh homecoming queen 1.23 £ 160.74 l -£ 160.74 £ 1,602.78

28/05/12 2.15 kempton sharaarah 1.3 £ 112.00 w £ 32.06 £ 1,634.83

2.30 leicester artigiano 1.24 £ 140.00 w £ 32.06 £ 1,666.89

4.00 leicester nine realms 1.23 £ 146.09 w £ 32.06 £ 1,698.94

6.10 windsor annunciation 1.15 £ 224.00 w £ 32.06 £ 1,731.00

30/05/12 2.50 sedgefield whatshallwedo 1.3 £ 120.93 w £ 34.62 £ 1,765.62

3.20 sedgefield thedarlingboy 1.29 £ 125.09 w £ 34.62 £ 1,800.24

31/05/12 3.45 ayr amazing win 1.22 £ 171.53 w £ 36.00 £ 1,836.24

4.10 brighton ibtahaj 1.16 £ 235.86 w £ 36.00 £ 1,872.25

7.00 wetherby amuse me 1.5 £ 75.26 w £ 36.00 £ 1,908.25

01/06/12 3.00 brighton love tale 1.38 £ 105.25 w £ 38.17 £ 1,946.42

02/06/12 3.20 catterick powerful presence 1.46 £ 88.68 w £ 38.93 £ 1,985.35

4.40 haydock mince 1.44 £ 92.71 l -£ 92.71 £ 1,892.64

03/06/12 4.55 kilbeggen Lord ben 1.31 £ 127.96 w £ 37.78 £ 1,926.67

04/06/12 3.50 chepstow Teacup 1.35 £ 115.59 w £ 38.53 £ 1,965.20

05/06/12 2.05 redcar Fadeintoinfinity 1.4 £ 103.16 w £ 39.30 £ 2,004.51

06/06/12 2.40 cartmel Hannah jacques 1.21 £ 199.50 w £ 40.09 £ 2,044.60

5.10 frontwell Kings story 1.48 £ 87.28 l -£ 87.28 £ 1,957.32

5.50 fairyhouse Greek canyon 1.3 £ 137.80 l -£ 137.80 £ 1,819.52

07/06/12 4.30 hamilton Pokfulham 1.45 £ 84.32 w £ 36.30 £ 1,855.82

08/06/12 9.10 bath passato 1.2 £ 119.90 w £ 37.12 £ 1,873.36

09/06/12 3.15 doncaster sir maximillan 1.22 £ 111.15 w £ 37.47 £ 1,910.83

11/06/12 3.15 folkestone llewellyn 1.33 £ 75.68 w £ 38.22 £ 1,949.04

7.30 roscommon absolutelyfantastic 1.5 £ 81.32 l -£ 81.32 £ 1,867.72

12/06/12 2.45 lingfield emperor vespasian 1.45 £ 86.57 l -£ 86.57 £ 1,781.15

13/06/12 6.00 fairyhouse rose garden 1.4 £ 92.87 l -£ 92.87 £ 1,688.28

14/06/12 3.15 yarmouth tiger sunset 1.68 £ 51.77 w £ 33.77 £ 1,722.05

3.50 yarmouth cantal 1.44 £ 80.01 w £ 33.77 £ 1,755.81

4.45 nottingham razorbill 1.4 £ 88.02 w £ 33.77 £ 1,789.58

5.05 newbury nicholascopernicus 1.21 £ 167.65 w £ 33.77 £ 1,823.35

6.00 uttoxeter fine resolve 1.2 £ 176.03 l -£ 176.03 £ 1,647.32

6.10 hereford captain brown 1.22 £ 160.03 w £ 33.77 £ 1,681.08

16/06/12 3.50 bath bamurru 1.32 £ 109.53 l -£ 109.53 £ 1,571.55

17/06/12 3.25 salisbury Ensejaam 1.43 £ 76.19 w £ 31.43 £ 1,602.98

18/06/12 8.55 warwick My kingdom 1.37 £ 90.32 w £ 32.06 £ 1,635.04

19/06/12 8.00 brighton Toga tiger 1.46 £ 74.10 w £ 32.70 £ 1,667.74

9.10 newton abbot Foundry square 1.2 £ 170.44 w £ 32.70 £ 1,803.18

20/06/12 5.35 ascot Duntie 1.82 £ 45.96 w £ 36.06 £ 1,839.24

21/06/12 6.50 frontwell Ballyhilty bridge 1.24 £ 160.15 w £ 36.78 £ 1,876.03

7.15 ffos laas Mile towey 1.15 £ 256.23 w £ 36.78 £ 1,912.81

8.00 leopardstown One fine day 1.26 £ 147.83 w £ 36.78 £ 1,949.60

22/06/12 3.45 ascot Homecoming queen 1.58 £ 70.25 l -£ 70.25 £ 1,879.35

23/06/12 3.05 ascot Sea moon 1.74 £ 53.08 w £ 37.59 £ 1,916.93

24/06/12 4.15 gowran park Park ranger 1.38 £ 105.44 w £ 38.34 £ 1,955.27

25/06/12 8.10 windsor Barkis 1.31 £ 131.84 w £ 39.11 £ 1,994.38

26/06/12 3.00 beverley Just lille 1.27 £ 154.39 w £ 39.89 £ 2,034.27

3.45 brighton Amba 1.69 £ 60.41 w £ 39.89 £ 2,074.15

27/06/12 8.10 bath Cio cio san 1.45 £ 96.33 w £ 41.48 £ 2,115.64

9.10 bath One last dream 1.9 £ 49.13 w £ 42.31 £ 2,157.95

28/06/12 2.20 yarmouth Rocky ground 1.38 £ 118.69 w £ 43.16 £ 2,201.11

29/06/12 6.0 curragh Regulation 1.52 £ 86.74 w £ 43.16 £ 2,244.27

30/06/12 7.45 doncaster Suraj 1.47 £ 97.87 w £ 44.02 £ 2,288.29

01/07/12 4.50 salisbury hippy hippy shake 1.26 £ 183.08 w £ 45.77 £ 2,334.06

02/07/12 7.10 windsor scarlet rocks 1.48 £ 101.14 l -£ 101.14 £ 2,232.92

03/07/12 2.45 brighton whitoak lady 1.63 £ 73.72 w £ 44.66 £ 2,277.57

7.00 gowran park sugar boy 1.4 £ 116.11 w £ 44.66 £ 2,322.23

04/07/12 4.20 catterick doras sister 1.23 £ 210.01 w £ 46.44 £ 2,368.68

05/07/12 4.50 haydock magic destiny 1.28 £ 175.96 w £ 47.37 £ 2,416.05



06/07/12 7.55 bellewtown magic destiny 1.3 £ 167.51 l -£ 167.51 £ 2,248.54

07/07/12 4.00 haydock steer by the stars 1.34 £ 137.56 w £ 44.97 £ 2,293.51

08/07/12 2.50 limerick clarach 1.5 £ 95.41 w £ 45.87 £ 2,339.38

09/07/12 2.00 ayr megamunch 1.31 £ 156.96 w £ 46.79 £ 2,386.17

5.00 ayr mick slates 1.94 £ 51.77 w £ 46.79 £ 2,432.96

8.00 roscommon tarla 1.17 £ 286.23 w £ 46.79 £ 2,479.74

11/07/12 5.00 lingfield bay lauren 1.47 £ 109.87 l -£ 109.87 £ 2,369.87

8.30 naas unamimous 1.44 £ 112.03 w £ 47.40 £ 2,417.27

13/07/12 7.40 chester lady ibrox 1.56 £ 89.78 w £ 48.35 £ 2,465.62

14/07/12 6.10 hamilton lord buffhead 1.5 £ 102.57 w £ 49.31 £ 2,514.93

15/07/12 5.35 fairyhouse haypoint 1.21 £ 249.10 w £ 50.30 £ 2,565.23

16/07/12 2.55 dundalk go on murt 1.26 £ 205.22 w £ 51.30 £ 2,616.53

17/07/12 4.30 beverley first class favour 1.77 -£ 70.74 l -£ 70.74 £ 2,545.79

18/07/12 2.10 catterick lady moonlight 1.3 £ 176.51 w £ 50.92 £ 2,596.71

6.30 sandown khubula 1.41 £ 132.50 l -£ 132.50 £ 2,464.21

19/07/12 7.55 doncaster dance and dance 1.34 £ 150.75 w £ 49.28 £ 2,513.49

8.20 epsom dr red eye 1.58 £ 90.14 w £ 50.27 £ 2,563.76

21/07/12 2.25 cartmel brady 1.15 £ 355.51 w £ 51.28 £ 2,615.04

22/07/12 1.40 curragh dibayani 1.17 £ 319.96 w £ 52.30 £ 2,667.34

23/07/12 2.20 cartmel im a gangster 1.22 £ 252.44 l -£ 252.44 £ 2,414.90

24/07/12 7.55 ballinrobe two in a row 1.52 £ 96.60 w £ 48.30 £ 2,463.20

25/07/12 6.10 leceister supreme quest 1.37 £ 138.47 w £ 49.26 £ 2,512.46

6.40 leceister final delivery 1.39 £ 131.37 w £ 49.26 £ 2,561.72

26/07/12 2.20 uttoxeter cosmic wonder 1.48 £ 111.01 w £ 51.23 £ 2,612.96

28/07/12 3.25 ascot maureen 1.3 £ 181.17 w £ 52.26 £ 2,665.22

4.10 newcastle noodles blue boy 1.44 £ 123.52 w £ 52.26 £ 2,717.48

4.25 wexford rising time 1.27 £ 209.58 l -£ 209.58 £ 2,507.90

29/07/12 3.00 straford ahyaknowyerself 1.18 £ 289.80 w £ 50.16 £ 2,558.06

30/07/12 3.30 lingfield no jet lag 1.38 £ 140.02 w £ 51.16 £ 2,609.22

31/07/12 2.55 beverley emperors waltz 1.45 £ 120.60 w £ 52.18 £ 2,661.40

03/08/12 3.20 bangor boxer beat 1.44 £ 125.81 w £ 53.23 £ 2,714.63

04/08/12 1.40 doncaster bedazzled 1.75 £ 75.29 w £ 54.29 £ 2,768.92

4.30 goodwood steeler 1.62 £ 91.07 w £ 54.29 £ 2,823.21

05/08/12 5.10 cork cinderella story 1.6 £ 97.87 w £ 56.46 £ 2,879.68

5.30 galway aegean sky 1.39 £ 150.57 w £ 56.46 £ 2,936.14

06/08/12 3.00 kempton its a privelage 1.23 £ 265.83 l -£ 265.83 £ 2,670.31

3.35 cork mossey joe 1.2 £ 305.36 w £ 58.72 £ 2,729.04

07/08/12 4.00 bath crimson queen 1.42 £ 135.15 w £ 54.58 £ 2,783.62

08/08/12 4.30 pontefract sunny side up 1.5 £ 115.80 w £ 55.67 £ 2,839.29

09/08/12 4.50 brighton picture dealer 1.28 £ 210.92 w £ 56.79 £ 2,896.07

10/08/12 2.10 brighton bornean 1.56 £ 107.71 l -£ 107.71 £ 2,788.36

11/08/12 3.15 ascot ittirad 1.63 £ 92.06 w £ 55.77 £ 2,844.13

12/08/12 3.50 curragh probably 1.25 £ 236.95 l -£ 236.95 £ 2,607.18

14/08/12 3.50 ayr hawdyerwheesht 1.44 £ 123.25 w £ 52.14 £ 2,659.33

6.50 nottingham ziggys secret 1.82 £ 66.13 w £ 52.14 £ 2,711.47

15/08/12 7.35 kempton glass office 1.21 £ 268.56 w £ 54.23 £ 2,765.70

16/08/12 5.50 chepstow volcanic jack 1.38 £ 151.39 w £ 55.31 £ 2,821.01

7.30 frontwell on the bridge 1.41 £ 140.31 w £ 55.31 £ 2,876.33

17/08/12 7.10 catterick galleon 1.24 £ 249.28 w £ 57.53 £ 2,933.85

19/08/12 4.40 dundalk misty lane 1.76 £ 80.29 w £ 58.68 £ 2,992.53

20/08/12 2.40 stratford hes our lad 1.27 £ 230.54 w £ 59.85 £ 3,052.38

2.55 tramore zalantoun 1.3 £ 211.63 w £ 61.05 £ 3,113.43

3.25 tramore dusty trail 1.4 £ 161.90 w £ 62.27 £ 3,175.70

4.10 stratford ahyaknowyerself 1.23 £ 287.63 l -£ 287.63 £ 2,888.07

21/08/12 5.30 warwick blue jack 1.25 £ 240.29 w £ 57.76 £ 2,945.83

22/08/12 5.10 bellewstown calliente 1.61 £ 100.45 w £ 58.92 £ 3,004.74

23/08/12 1.50 bath multi bene 1.56 £ 111.60 w £ 60.09 £ 3,064.84

24/08/12 2.45 ffos laas gold show 1.28 £ 227.67 w £ 61.30 £ 3,126.14

4.05 newmarket muhwab 1.37 £ 175.74 w £ 62.52 £ 3,188.66

25/08/12 4.20 cartmel aghill 1.24 £ 279.48 l -£ 279.48 £ 2,909.18

26/08/12 2.55 beverley sandsend 1.72 £ 84.04 w £ 58.18 £ 2,967.36

27/08/12 2.00 epsom swift cedar 1.32 £ 192.88 w £ 59.35 £ 3,026.71

6.15 dundalk festive cheer 1.26 £ 237.39 w £ 59.35 £ 3,086.06

28/08/12 8.00 ballinrobe the great shanghai 1.19 £ 356.78 l -£ 356.78 £ 2,729.28

30/08/12 5.30 hereford intac 1.65 £ 87.34 w £ 54.59 £ 2,783.86

7.20 kempton intimidate 1.43 £ 132.02 w £ 54.59 £ 2,838.45

31/08/12 4.10 bangor peaks of fire 1.24 £ 241.27 w £ 55.68 £ 2,894.13

4.55 thirsk karaka jack 1.56 £ 103.40 w £ 55.68 £ 2,949.80

01/09/12 4.30 sandown law enforcement 1.39 £ 158.84 w £ 59.00 £ 3,008.80

5.20 market rasen piment destruval 1.15 £ 409.04 w £ 59.00 £ 3,067.79

03/09/12 2.50 ffos laas khefyn 1.25 £ 288.60 w £ 61.36 £ 3,129.15

4.00 wolverhampton rhuban 1.32 £ 201.83 w £ 61.36 £ 3,190.51

04/09/12 4.05 goodwood steeler 1.28 £ 239.89 w £ 63.81 £ 3,254.32

05/09/12 4.50 bath highlife dancer 1.42 £ 163.12 w £ 65.09 £ 3,319.40

5.30 kempton neige dantan 1.47 £ 145.77 w £ 65.09 £ 3,384.49

7.40 gowran park cul baire 1.36 £ 190.31 w £ 65.09 £ 3,449.58

06/09/12 2.20 sedgefield indepub 1.21 £ 345.82 w £ 68.99 £ 3,518.57

07/09/12 7.20 kempton noble deed 1.44 £ 167.93 l -£ 167.93 £ 3,350.64

09/09/12 2.45 curragh george vancouver 1.23 £ 342.53 l -£ 342.53 £ 3,008.11

11/09/12 3.40 worcester tindaro 1.65 £ 96.54 l -£ 96.54 £ 2,911.57

13/09/12 2.10 chepstow heading north 1.19 £ 321.81 w £ 58.23 £ 2,969.80

6.20 wolverhampton tamarkuz 1.29 £ 210.84 w £ 58.23 £ 3,028.03

14/09/12 6.15 wolverhampton theresnoneedfordat 1.63 £ 100.93 w £ 60.56 £ 3,088.59

15/09/12 4.40 bath enriching 1.37 £ 175.30 w £ 61.77 £ 3,150.37

16/09/12 2.20 listowel rattan 1.16 £ 413.49 w £ 63.01 £ 3,213.37

4.10 bath kings masque 1.85 £ 77.83 w £ 63.01 £ 3,276.38

5.00 ffos laas finesse 1.26 £ 254.45 w £ 63.01 £ 3,339.39

19/09/12 2.55 listowel chamonix 1.51 £ 137.50 w £ 66.79 £ 3,406.18

7.45 kempton naalat 1.42 £ 166.97 w £ 66.79 £ 3,472.96

20/09/12 9.10 kempton alnoomas 1.26 £ 280.51 w £ 69.46 £ 3,542.42

22/09/12 4.15 catterick shaleek 1.16 £ 464.94 w £ 70.85 £ 3,613.27

7.50 wolverhampton twenty one choice 1.24 £ 309.96 w £ 70.85 £ 3,684.12

23/09/12 2.50 hamilton jullunder 1.36 £ 214.91 w £ 73.68 £ 3,757.80

3.45 gowran park caponata 1.46 £ 166.65 l -£ 166.65 £ 3,591.15

4.15 gowran park trading leather 1.18 £ 425.89 w £ 73.01 £ 3,664.16

24/09/12 2.50 kempton ormindo 1.25 £ 307.79 w £ 73.28 £ 3,737.44

3.50 kempton intiba 1.25 £ 307.79 w £ 73.28 £ 3,810.72

27/09/12 2.00 newmarket telescope 1.15 £ 533.50 w £ 76.21 £ 3,886.94

28/09/12 2.55 newmarket certify 1.21 £ 388.69 w £ 77.74 £ 3,964.68

3.05 haydock vicky valentine 1.28 £ 291.52 w £ 77.74 £ 4,042.42

8.15 wolverhampton infinite magic 1.17 £ 480.15 w £ 77.74 £ 4,120.16

9.15 wolverhampton joyful spirit 1.46 £ 177.45 l -£ 177.45 £ 3,942.71

30/09/12 5.20 curragh fromajacktoaking 1.22 £ 376.35 w £ 78.85 £ 4,021.56

02/10/12 4.00 wolverhampton blue dune 1.29 £ 291.22 w £ 80.43 £ 4,101.99

4.30 wolverhampton infinitum 1.31 £ 269.88 l -£ 269.88 £ 3,832.11

05/10/12 3.10 yarmouth colourist 1.64 £ 124.15 l -£ 124.15 £ 3,707.96

8.15 wolverhampton sunblazer 1.23 £ 349.89 w £ 76.64 £ 3,784.61

8.45 wolverhampton miss dashwood 1.4 £ 201.19 w £ 76.64 £ 3,861.25

06/10/12 7.20 wolverhampton english summer 1.26 £ 311.87 w £ 77.22 £ 3,938.47



10/10/12 2.10 ludlow haymarket 1.26 £ 318.11 w £ 78.77 £ 4,017.24

11/10/12 5.50 kempton ferjaan 1.15 £ 562.41 w £ 80.34 £ 4,097.59

12/10/12 12.00 bath gallena 1.32 £ 268.90 w £ 81.95 £ 4,179.54

9.15 wolverhampton tiradito 1.61 £ 139.96 l -£ 139.96 £ 4,039.58

13/10/12 2.35 york lahaag 1.76 £ 113.11 w £ 80.79 £ 4,120.37

15/10/12 3.05 windsor bishops castle 1.2 £ 432.64 w £ 82.41 £ 4,202.78

3.20 roscommon exact 1.2 £ 432.64 w £ 82.41 £ 4,285.19

17/10/12 5.45 lingfield light from mars 1.43 £ 207.58 l -£ 207.58 £ 4,077.60

18/10/12 3.45 punchestown bailey green 1.31 £ 276.22 w £ 81.55 £ 4,159.16

19/10/12 1.55 haydock esteaming 1.16 £ 545.89 w £ 83.18 £ 4,242.34

2.25 haydock mastepiece 1.39 £ 223.95 w £ 83.18 £ 4,325.52

7.50 wolverhampton neige dantan 1.21 £ 415.92 w £ 83.18 £ 4,408.70

22/10/12 3.40 plumpton pete the feat 1.45 £ 205.74 w £ 88.17 £ 4,496.88

23/10/12 3.50 yarmouth de rigueur 1.3 £ 312.10 l -£ 312.10 £ 4,184.78

24/10/12 2.50 fontwell award winner 1.28 £ 313.86 w £ 83.70 £ 4,268.48

5.50 kempton neige dantan 1.33 £ 266.30 w £ 83.70 £ 4,352.17

25/10/12 2.10 ludlow bab al salam 1.9 £ 100.63 l -£ 100.63 £ 4,251.55

2.55 carlisle quinder spring 1.68 £ 133.18 l -£ 133.18 £ 4,118.37

6.10 wolverhampton miss dashwood 1.52 £ 175.76 w £ 87.04 £ 4,205.41

27/10/12 1.40 newbury secret gesture 1.38 £ 232.40 w £ 84.11 £ 4,289.52

29/10/12 3.30 bangor tominator 1.15 £ 600.53 w £ 85.79 £ 4,375.31

31/10/12 6.35 kempton tropics 1.16 £ 574.26 w £ 87.51 £ 4,462.82

01/11/12 5.40 kempton norfolk sky 1.42 £ 223.14 w £ 89.26 £ 4,552.07

02/11/12 3.45 wetherby giveitachance 1.57 £ 166.09 w £ 90.16 £ 4,598.37

6.45 wolverhampton blue zealot 1.48 £ 201.18 l -£ 201.18 £ 4,397.18

03/11/12 12.45 nermarket beautiful view 1.34 £ 271.59 w £ 87.94 £ 4,485.13

12.45 down royal art of logistics 1.21 £ 439.72 w £ 87.94 £ 4,573.07

1.35 ayr sacre toi 1.32 £ 288.55 l -£ 288.55 £ 4,284.52

1.55 newmarket desert image 1.4 £ 230.85 w £ 87.94 £ 4,372.46

04/11/12 1.10 cork brog deas 1.19 £ 483.27 w £ 87.45 £ 4,459.91

07/11/12 3.40 chepstow royal mile 1.39 £ 240.15 l -£ 240.15 £ 4,219.76

08/11/12 6.20 wolverhampton nenge mboko 1.15 £ 590.77 w £ 84.40 £ 4,304.15

09/11/12 12.50 musselburgh stars du granits 1.29 £ 311.68 w £ 86.08 £ 4,390.24

1.30 hexham secret desert 1.52 £ 173.82 l -£ 173.82 £ 4,216.42

6.50 wolverhampton winging willie 1.38 £ 237.86 w £ 86.08 £ 4,302.50

11/11/12 2.10 limerick the crafty butcher 1.3 £ 301.18 w £ 86.05 £ 4,388.55

13/11/12 1.10 huntingdon royale knight 1.16 £ 576.00 w £ 87.77 £ 4,476.33

14/11/12 12.20 southwell irish jugger 1.21 £ 447.65 l -£ 447.65 £ 4,028.68

2.05 downpatrick lookoutnow 1.3 £ 313.36 w £ 89.53 £ 4,118.20

3.00 bangor old magic 1.37 £ 254.06 w £ 89.53 £ 4,207.73

3.05 downpatrick jetson 1.18 £ 522.24 w £ 89.53 £ 4,297.25

5.25 kempton ihtifal 1.5 £ 188.01 w £ 89.53 £ 4,386.78

15/11/12 4.55 kempton kalogathia 1.5 £ 184.24 w £ 87.74 £ 4,474.52

17/11/12 12.00 lingfield archie stevens 1.6 £ 156.61 l -£ 156.61 £ 4,317.91

1.10 wetherby twice lucky 1.72 £ 125.94 l -£ 125.94 £ 4,191.97

2.40 uttoxeter lean burn 1.49 £ 185.05 w £ 86.36 £ 4,278.33

3.10 uttoxeter noble legend 1.46 £ 197.12 w £ 86.36 £ 4,364.68

18/11/12 12.55 fontwell royale knight 1.23 £ 398.50 l -£ 398.50 £ 3,966.19

1.05 puchestown oscars well 1.3 £ 305.52 l -£ 305.52 £ 3,660.67

2.40 fontwell overlay 1.34 £ 269.57 w £ 87.29 £ 3,747.96

19/11/12 3.00 wolverhampton srinagar girl 1.16 £ 491.92 w £ 74.96 £ 3,822.92

20/11/12 1.10 folkestone sir fredlot 1.21 £ 382.30 l -£ 382.30 £ 3,440.62

2.20 southwell seemenomore 1.25 £ 321.13 w £ 76.46 £ 3,517.08

21/11/12 4.00 kempton place that face 1.17 £ 434.46 w £ 70.34 £ 3,587.42

7.30 kempton mutual regard 1.19 £ 388.73 w £ 70.34 £ 3,657.77

23/11/12 5.10 wolverhampton mutual regard 1.29 £ 264.87 w £ 73.16 £ 3,730.92

24/11/12 11.40 lingfield dream about you 1.56 £ 139.91 l -£ 139.91 £ 3,591.01

5.50 wolverhampton italian riviera 1.28 £ 279.83 w £ 74.62 £ 3,665.63

25/11/12 12.25 navan torn asunder 1.22 £ 349.90 w £ 73.31 £ 3,738.94

26/11/12 3.40 kempton benny the swinger 1.28 £ 280.42 w £ 74.78 £ 3,813.72

27/11/12 12.30 lingfield hidden identity 1.15 £ 533.92 w £ 76.27 £ 3,889.99

28/11/12 2.55 limerick happy new year 1.61 £ 133.92 w £ 77.80 £ 3,967.79

29/11/12 2.05 newbury houblon des obeaux 1.68 £ 122.54 l -£ 122.54 £ 3,845.25

6.50 kempton martial art 1.25 £ 333.27 l -£ 333.27 £ 3,511.98

30/11/12 2.05 newbury dynaste 1.19 £ 388.17 w £ 70.24 £ 3,582.22

03/12/12 3.30 wolverhampton italian riviera 1.25 £ 300.89 l -£ 300.89 £ 3,281.33

04/12/12 2.10 wolverhampton projectisle 1.16 £ 430.67 w £ 65.63 £ 3,346.96

05/12/12 2.10 hereford drumshambo 1.46 £ 152.80 w £ 66.94 £ 3,413.90

2.15 wexford saoirse dum 1.2 £ 351.43 w £ 66.94 £ 3,480.84

07/12/12 3.15 exeter musical wedge 1.46 £ 146.20 w £ 69.62 £ 3,550.45

3.30 sandown tanerko emery 1.5 £ 146.20 w £ 69.62 £ 3,620.07

08/12/12 1.40 lingfield beat the bell 1.48 £ 158.38 l -£ 158.38 £ 3,461.70

1.55 sandown captain conan 1.17 £ 447.19 w £ 72.40 £ 3,534.10

2.50 lingfield norweigan reward 1.28 £ 271.51 w £ 72.40 £ 3,606.50

3.25 lingfield silly billy 1.28 £ 271.51 w £ 72.40 £ 3,678.90

09/12/12 11.50 lingfield freddy with a y 1.41 £ 188.43 w £ 73.58 £ 3,752.48

10/12/12 12.50 musselburgh pure style 1.32 £ 246.26 w £ 75.05 £ 3,827.53

11/12/12 2.10 fontwell billybo 1.2 £ 401.89 w £ 76.55 £ 3,904.08

2.20 sedgefield brave sparticus 1.3 £ 267.93 l -£ 267.93 £ 3,636.15

12/12/12 12.30 lingfield majuro 1.17 £ 449.17 w £ 72.72 £ 3,708.88

3.15 kempton rangi 1.32 £ 238.62 w £ 72.72 £ 3,781.60

14/12/12 2.20 lingfield lowther 1.28 £ 283.62 w £ 75.63 £ 3,857.23

2.55 lingfield chookie hamilton 1.42 £ 189.08 w £ 75.63 £ 3,932.86

15/12/12 1.10 lingfield tanerko emery 1.32 £ 258.09 w £ 78.66 £ 4,011.52

1.55 cheltenham coneygree 1.26 £ 317.65 w £ 78.66 £ 4,090.18

7.50 wolverhampton the mongoose 1.4 £ 206.48 w £ 78.66 £ 4,168.84

16/12/12 2.20 musselburgh totalize 1.17 £ 416.88 w £ 67.50 £ 4,236.33

17/12/12 3.15 ffos las ulis de vassey 1.55 £ 162.35 l -£ 162.35 £ 4,073.98

18/12/12 1.50 lingfield welease bwian 1.37 £ 231.23 w £ 81.48 £ 4,155.46

2.20 lingfield fairyinthewind 1.65 £ 131.62 w £ 81.48 £ 4,236.94

3.00 folkestone stravita 1.6 £ 142.59 w £ 81.48 £ 4,318.42

18/12/12 1.40 ludlow drumshambo 1.63 £ 143.95 w £ 86.37 £ 4,404.79

20/12/12 4.00 kempton mr knightly 1.37 £ 250.00 w £ 88.10 £ 4,492.89

7.00 kempton haftohaf 1.28 £ 330.36 w £ 88.10 £ 4,580.98

21/12/12 1.00 lingfield noverre to go 1.42 £ 229.05 l -£ 229.05 £ 4,351.93

2.10 lingfield ovett 1.4 £ 240.50 l -£ 240.50 £ 4,111.43

4.20 wolverhampton monumental man 1.38 £ 253.16 w £ 91.62 £ 4,203.05

22/12/12 2.40 wolverhampton lady malet 1.32 £ 275.83 w £ 84.06 £ 4,287.11

4.20 wolverhampton lastkingofscotland 1.38 £ 232.27 w £ 84.06 £ 4,371.17

23/12/12 1.00 thurles whiskey and red 1.49 £ 187.34 w £ 87.42 £ 4,458.60

1.30 thurles midnight game 1.18 £ 509.97 w £ 87.42 £ 4,546.02

27/12/12 11.45 lingfield saga lout 1.29 £ 329.19 w £ 90.92 £ 4,636.94

5.30 wolverhampton rose garnet 1.35 £ 272.76 w £ 90.92 £ 4,727.86

28/12/12 12.30 lingfield consign 1.17 £ 584.03 w £ 94.56 £ 4,822.42

1.05 limerick kashline 1.2 £ 496.43 w £ 94.56 £ 4,916.97

2.00 lingfield norweigan reward 1.37 £ 268.34 w £ 94.56 £ 5,011.53

2.50 catterick tutchec 1.38 £ 225.65 l -£ 225.65 £ 4,785.88

3.30 lingfield glastonberry 1.56 £ 177.04 w £ 94.56 £ 4,880.44

29/12/12 3.25 doncaster blackwater king 1.38 £ 270.48 w £ 97.61 £ 4,978.05



30/12/12 2.10 taunton home run 1.52 £ 188.24 w £ 93.22 £ 5,071.27

31/12/12 1.40 uttoxeter landenstown star 1.22 £ 484.08 w £ 101.43 £ 5,172.70

3.15 tramore ponmeword 1.35 £ 304.28 su -£ 304.28 £ 4,868.42

01/01/13 2.55 catterick no way hozay 1.24 £ 425.26 w £ 97.37 £ 4,965.79

4.05 wolverhampton aqualinious 1.81 £ 126.01 w £ 97.37 £ 5,063.16

02/01/13 2.00 lingfield stafhoss 1.27 £ 393.13 w £ 101.26 £ 5,164.42

6.50 kempton captain starlight 1.19 £ 529.63 w £ 96.00 £ 5,260.42

03/01/12 3.05 wolverhampton illustrious forest 1.56 £ 196.93 w £ 105.21 £ 5,365.63

3.50 lingfield bussa 1.22 £ 501.28 w £ 105.21 £ 5,470.84

04/01/13 12.00 wolverhampton on the hoof 1.28 £ 410.31 l -£ 410.31 £ 5,060.53

4.00 wolverhampton drawnfromthepast 1.26 £ 408.04 w £ 109.42 £ 5,169.94

4.30 wolverhampton reaction 1.85 £ 135.16 l -£ 135.16 £ 5,034.78

05/01/13 12.50 lingfield golden flower 1.36 £ 293.20 w £ 100.70 £ 5,135.48

06/01/13 5.20 wolverhampton putin 1.38 £ 283.32 w £ 102.71 £ 5,238.19

07/01/13 2.40 taunton cantlow 1.2 £ 549.08 w £ 104.76 £ 5,342.95

3.50 wolverhampton rosies lady 1.19 £ 549.08 w £ 99.48 £ 5,442.43

4.10 taunton jupiter rex 1.34 £ 322.28 w £ 104.76 £ 5,547.19

08/01/13 1.20 chepstow uimhir a seacht 1.31 £ 375.14 w £ 110.94 £ 5,658.14

2.50 wolverhampton dhhamaan 1.2 £ 582.46 l -£ 582.46 £ 5,075.68

4.55 wolverhampton bold adventure 1.12 £ 306.04 w £ 35.10 £ 5,110.78

5.25 wolverhampron rosies lady 1.32 £ 363.78 l -£ 363.78 £ 4,747.00

09/01/13 6.40 kempton glastonberry 1.42 £ 236.95 w £ 94.94 £ 4,841.94

10/01/13 12.55 lingfield above the stars 1.26 £ 387.69 w £ 96.84 £ 4,938.78

1.55 lingfield lager time 1.22 £ 461.40 w £ 96.84 £ 5,035.62

2.35 wolverhampton cool sky 1.38 £ 267.15 w £ 96.84 £ 5,132.46

2.55 lingfield bussa 1.24 £ 423.00 w £ 96.84 £ 5,229.30

3.15 catterick brave spartacus 1.24 £ 423.00 w £ 96.84 £ 5,326.14

3.35 wolverhampton saoi 1.72 £ 141.00 w £ 96.84 £ 5,422.98

11/01/13 2.40 sedgefield uimhir a seacht 1.2 £ 568.33 l -£ 568.33 £ 4,854.65

8.50 dundalk balmont flyer 1.4 £ 284.22 w £ 108.46 £ 4,963.11

12/01/13 11.45 lingfield ajeeb 1.12 £ 433.65 w £ 49.65 £ 5,012.76

1.05 punchestown take a shot 1.4 £ 260.19 w £ 99.26 £ 5,112.02

13/01/13 2.00 wolverhampton spark of genius 1.33 £ 289.56 w £ 102.24 £ 5,214.26

14/01/13 1.25 lingfield norweigan reward 1.39 £ 280.29 l -£ 280.29 £ 4,933.97

2.50 wolverhampton cool sky 1.25 £ 437.25 w £ 104.29 £ 5,038.25

3.00 lingfield golden flower 1.28 £ 377.23 l -£ 377.23 £ 4,661.03

15/01/13 3.05 lingfield killimore cottage 1.35 £ 222.08 w £ 74.15 £ 4,735.18

16/01/13 5.15 kempton whispering warrior 1.65 £ 152.72 w £ 94.70 £ 4,829.88

17/01/13 4.30 wolverhmpton aubrietia 1.08 £ 326.63 w £ 24.93 £ 4,854.81

6.00 wolverhampton misleading promise 1.52 £ 195.73 l -£ 195.73 £ 4,659.08

19/01/13 4.05 kempton gertrude versed 1.16 £ 610.47 w £ 93.18 £ 4,752.27

21/01/13 3.35 wolverhampton devout 1.4 £ 249.08 l -£ 249.08 £ 4,503.18

22/01/13 1.50 lingfield woolfall sovereign 1.31 £ 304.54 w £ 90.06 £ 4,593.25

2.00 wolverrhampton lady malet 1.3 £ 314.68 l -£ 314.68 £ 4,278.57

4.05 lingfield baby dottie 1.16 £ 590.02 w £ 90.06 £ 4,368.64

23/01/13 5.30 kempton vitznau 1.46 £ 162.96 l -£ 162.96 £ 4,205.67

25/01/13 1.00 lingfield wind for power 1.29 £ 251.91 w £ 84.11 £ 4,289.79

2.00 lingfield polar kite 1.35 (rf) £ 209.93 w £ 68.64 £ 4,358.43

2.30 lingfield rhyolite 1.18 £ 489.83 w £ 84.11 £ 4,442.54

26/01/13 12.50 lingfield harlestone wood 1.17 £ 547.85 w £ 88.85 £ 4,531.39

3.00 cheltenham the new one 1.3 £ 310.45 w £ 88.85 £ 4,620.24

28/01/13 1.20 kempton derwentwater 1.52 £ 186.08 w £ 92.40 £ 4,712.65

1.40 wolverhampton hab reeh 1.4 £ 241.90 w £ 92.40 £ 4,805.05

29/01/13 3.50 lingfield natural spring 1.35 £ 287.81 w £ 96.10 £ 4,901.15

30/01/13 3.30 leceister buddy bolero 1.45 £ 228.09 w £ 98.02 £ 4,999.18

31/01/13 2.30 lingfield secret millionaire 1.3 £ 348.98 w £ 99.98 £ 5,099.16

6.50 wolverhampton alaskan bullet 1.45 £ 232.65 l -£ 232.65 £ 4,866.51

7.50 wolverhampton taxiformissbyron 1.28 £ 376.60 w £ 99.98 £ 4,966.50

02/01/13 12.30 lingfield the black jacobin 1.3 £ 346.70 l -£ 346.70 £ 4,619.80

4.50 wolverhampton hurricaine spirit 1.23 (rf) £ 325.03 w £ 71.39 £ 4,691.19

02/02/13 3.45 ffos laas the bear trap 1.56 £ 175.44 w £ 93.82 £ 4,785.01

02/03/13 1.40 lingfield taxiformissbyron 1.22 £ 455.50 w £ 95.70 £ 4,880.71

02/04/13 2.45 wolverhampton easydoesit 1.4 £ 255.53 w £ 97.61 £ 4,978.33

02/05/13 2.40 southwell stand guard 1.12 (rf) £ 211.10 w £ 24.19 £ 5,002.52

02/06/13 2.10 ludlow reginaldinho 1.28 £ 337.95 l -£ 337.95 £ 4,664.57

7.35 kempton rose ransom 1.29 £ 388.02 l -£ 388.02 £ 4,276.55

02/07/13 5.05 wolverhampton fighter boy 1.2 £ 447.80 l -£ 447.80 £ 3,828.75

02/09/13 2.00 lingfield danzinger 1.26 £ 308.40 w £ 76.58 £ 3,905.33

6.20 wolverhampton arabian flight 1.28 £ 286.39 l -£ 286.39 £ 3,618.94

02/10/13 3.30 exeter rouge et blanc 1.72 £ 105.26 w £ 72.38 £ 3,691.32

3.50 southwell compton rainbow 1.5 £ 151.58 w £ 72.38 £ 3,763.70

02/12/13 4.00 ayr sacre toi 1.6 £ 131.37 w £ 75.27 £ 3,838.97

4.50 southwell goldmadchen 1.22 £ 358.28 w £ 75.27 £ 3,914.24

13/2/13 3.30 lingfield cousin khee 1.21 £ 390.35 w £ 78.28 £ 3,992.53

6.30 kempton sand boy 1.39 £ 212.61 l -£ 212.61 £ 3,779.92

14/2/13 3.40 kelso coverholder 1.29 £ 272.97 w £ 75.60 £ 3,855.52

6.00 kempton lily edge 1.3 £ 263.87 w £ 75.60 £ 3,931.12

15/2/13 1.50 sandown relax 1.3 £ 274.45 w £ 78.63 £ 4,009.75

8.00 wolverhampton broxbourne 1.35 £ 235.24 w £ 78.63 £ 4,088.38

16/2/13 5.15 gowran park romantic fashion 1.32 £ 267.56 w £ 81.77 £ 4,170.14

17/2/13 4.20 ffos las tricky trickster 1.18 £ 485.18 w £ 83.40 £ 4,253.55

18/2/13 3.40 taunton sametegal 1.65 £ 136.77 l -£ 136.77 £ 4,116.78

5.10 southwell our ivor 1.28 £ 316.83 w £ 85.07 £ 4,201.85

20/2/13 5.30 kempton danziger 1.55 £ 159.83 w £ 84.04 £ 4,285.88

6.30 kempton hurricaine spirit 1.19 £ 473.89 w £ 84.04 £ 4,369.92

7.30 kempton free spin 1.35 £ 256.39 w £ 84.63 £ 4,454.55

21/2/13 3.25 clonmel blazing sonnet 1.35 £ 243.35 w £ 89.09 £ 4,543.64

8.00 kempton al enbess 1.35 £ 243.34 l -£ 243.34 £ 4,300.30

22/2/13 2.00 lingfield king bertie 1.3 £ 304.89 w £ 86.01 £ 4,386.31

2.10 warwick broadway buffalo 1.15 £ 599.76 w £ 86.01 £ 4,472.31

23/2/13 1.20 lingfield aryal 1.18 £ 522.70 w £ 89.45 £ 4,561.76

3.45 fairyhouse tammys hill 1.18 £ 519.79 w £ 89.45 £ 4,651.20

25/2/13 2.10 plumpton leviathan 1.32 £ 304.08 w £ 93.02 £ 4,744.23

2.20 kempton tidy affair 1.27 £ 355.75 w £ 93.02 £ 4,837.25

3.40 plumpton jupiter rex 1.24 £ 400.20 w £ 93.02 £ 4,930.28

26/2/13 4.30 leicester french canadian 1.16 £ 644.65 w £ 98.61 £ 5,028.88

5.10 lingfield broxbourne 1.35 £ 294.70 w £ 98.61 £ 5,127.49

27/2/13 4.00 wincanton gizzit 1.41 £ 256.79 w £ 102.55 £ 5,230.04

4.20 bangor coverholder 1.18 £ 595.94 w £ 102.55 £ 5,332.59

28/2/13 2.20 southwell kabbas 1.19 (rf) £ 204.30 w £ 62.50 £ 5,395.09

3.55 thurles bright new dawn 1.25 £ 429.25 w £ 106.65 £ 5,501.74

4.10 taunton thunderstorm 1.33 £ 338.06 w £ 106.65 £ 5,608.39

03/01/13 3.40 lingfield danziger 1.26 £ 457.16 w £ 112.17 £ 5,720.56

4.15 lingfield jimmy the snooze 1.35 £ 335.23 l -£ 335.23 £ 5,385.33

03/02/13 3.25 lingfield lady guinevere 1.19 (rf) £ 413.30 w £ 75.15 £ 5,460.48

5.00 newbury marie des anges 1.45 £ 250.36 w £ 107.71 £ 5,568.19

03/03/13 4.50 sedgefield ancient times 1.4 £ 291.22 w £ 111.36 £ 5,679.55

03/04/13 4.25 kempton line of reason 1.19 £ 624.31 w £ 113.59 £ 5,793.14

03/05/13 5.00 exeter chilbury hill 1.38 £ 318.94 w £ 115.86 £ 5,909.00



03/07/13 5.30 southwell dewala 1.31 £ 406.38 w £ 118.18 £ 6,027.18

8.10 wolverhampton king george river 1.67 £ 176.41 w £ 118.18 £ 6,145.36

03/08/13 4.00 sandown cockney trucker 1.6 £ 214.05 l -£ 214.05 £ 5,931.31

5.40 wolverhampton hazard warning 1.35 £ 366.94 w £ 122.91 £ 6,054.22

8.40 wolverhampton activate 1.6 £ 214.05 w £ 122.91 £ 6,177.13

03/09/13 4.35 ayr wilde pastures 1.55 £ 234.72 w £ 123.54 £ 6,300.67

4.40 wolverhampton broxbourne 1.62 £ 207.37 l -£ 207.37 £ 6,093.30

03/10/13 4.30 warwick bold addition 1.18 £ 707.45 w £ 121.87 £ 6,215.17

03/11/13 1.55 southwell star of rohm 1.45 £ 288.64 l -£ 288.64 £ 5,926.53

2.30 southwell alpha tauri 1.22 £ 590.40 w £ 124.30 £ 6,050.83

3.05 southwell aubrietta 1.4 £ 324.72 w £ 124.30 £ 6,175.13

5.40 southwell amtired 1.26 £ 499.57 w £ 124.30 £ 6,299.44

13/3/13 1.55 southwell hannahs turn 1.35 £ 376.14 w £ 125.99 £ 6,425.42

4.25 southwell masterful act 1.38 £ 346.45 w £ 125.99 £ 6,551.41

5.05 southwell fraserburgh 1.15 £ 877.66 w £ 125.99 £ 6,677.40

14/3/13 1.55 towcester jean flemming 1.21 £ 664.52 l -£ 664.52 £ 6,012.88

5.45 wolverhampton riskit for a biskit 1.2 £ 697.74 w £ 133.55 £ 6,146.43

7.45 wolverhampton al khan 1.55 £ 253.72 w £ 133.55 £ 6,279.98

15/3/13 5.55 wolverhampton birdy boy 1.25 £ 524.97 w £ 125.60 £ 6,405.58

16/3/13 5.50 wolverhampton frontier fighter 1.28 £ 478.10 w £ 128.11 £ 6,533.69

17/3/13 4.15 lingfield tenure 1.125 (rf) £ 588.47 w £ 70.44 £ 6,604.13

19/3/13 2.00 exeter lauberhorn 1.36 £ 383.38 l -£ 383.38 £ 6,220.75

2.50 southwell excellent puck 1.2 £ 690.09 w £ 132.08 £ 6,352.83

3.20 southwell hannahs turn 1.29 £ 475.92 w £ 132.08 £ 6,484.91

3.30 exeter gemini ahhs 1.21 £ 657.23 l -£ 657.23 £ 5,827.68

21/3/13 3.35 wolverhampton gabrial the duke 1.6 £ 202.98 w £ 116.55 £ 5,944.24

5.15 wolverhampton spring tonic 1.22 £ 553.59 w £ 116.55 £ 6,060.79

6.05 cork patanne 1.2 £ 608.95 w £ 116.55 £ 6,177.35

8.00 kempton flying tempo 1.42 £ 289.98 w £ 116.55 £ 6,293.90

22/3/13 7.00 wolverhampton baltic prince 1.35 £ 375.81 w £ 125.88 £ 6,419.78

24/3/13 2.55 wincanton little jimmy 1.32 £ 419.26 w £ 128.40 £ 6,548.17

25/3/13 3.10 lingfield elusive hawk 1.45 £ 303.79 w £ 130.96 £ 6,679.14

26/3/13 4.50 lingfield wordiness 1.28 £ 498.52 w £ 133.72 £ 6,812.86

27/3/13 3.45 southwell hannahs turn 1.3 £ 474.10 w £ 136.26 £ 6,949.12

4.20 southwell elusive hawk 1.32 (rf) £ 315.19 w £ 114.74 £ 7,063.86

4.30 wetherby categorical 1.46 £ 309.20 l -£ 309.20 £ 6,754.66

4.55 southwell luv u whatever 1.55 £ 258.60 w £ 136.26 £ 6,890.91

28/3/13 3.25 ffos las bellflower boy 1.45 £ 319.69 l -£ 319.69 £ 6,571.22

30/3/13 1.50 musselburgh micks yer man 1.2 £ 685.93 w £ 131.42 £ 6,702.65

31/3/13 4.10 towcester master todd 1.25 £ 559.72 w £ 134.05 £ 6,836.70

04/01/13 4.55 newcastle crowning jewel 1.9 £ 158.59 w £ 136.73 £ 6,973.43

04/02/13 4.20 southwell elusive hawk 1.39 £ 361.68 w £ 139.47 £ 7,112.90

5.20 southwell beauchamp xerxes 1.52 £ 280.26 l -£ 280.26 £ 6,832.64

04/03/13 4.00 lingfield rollin n tumblin 1.41 £ 285.59 w £ 136.65 £ 6,969.30

4.50 southwell linroyale boy 1.53 £ 174.14 w £ 136.65 £ 7,105.95

04/05/13 7.30 wolverhampton my son max 1.35 £ 424.30 w £ 142.12 £ 7,248.07

04/06/13 7.50 wolverhampton go glamorous 1.2 (rf) £ 484.68 w £ 115.96 £ 7,364.03

04/08/13 2.20 kempton memory styx 1.22 £ 698.81 w £ 147.28 £ 7,511.31

3.50 kempton sam spade 1.62 £ 247.96 w £ 147.28 £ 7,658.59

4.10 wolverhampton kodafine 1.16 £ 951.65 w £ 147.38 £ 7,805.97

04/09/13 2.50 carlisle mojolika 1.7 £ 232.81 w £ 156.12 £ 7,962.09

3.20 carlisle sleep in first 1.3 £ 543.21 w £ 156.12 £ 8,118.21

4.35 southwell stentorian 1.42 £ 388.01 l -£ 388.01 £ 7,730.20

04/10/13 6.30 kempton nautilus 1.2 £ 806.89 l -£ 806.89 £ 6,923.31

04/11/13 3.30 wincanton addiction 1.7 £ 206.48 l -£ 206.48 £ 6,716.83

3.50 fontwell goochywoochyprader 1.4 £ 361.34 w £ 138.47 £ 6,855.30

04/12/13 3.35 lingfield purcell 1.32 £ 447.24 w £ 137.11 £ 6,992.40

4.45 lingfield ogorman .1.7 £ 204.45 l -£ 204.45 £ 6,787.95

14/4/13 2.30 market rasen endeavor 1.32 £ 442.85 w £ 135.76 £ 6,923.71

15/4/13 5.00 newcastle severiano 1.5 £ 289.09 l -£ 289.09 £ 6,634.62

16/4/13 5.35 southwell linroyale boy 1.3 £ 466.73 w £ 134.14 £ 6,768.76

17/4/13 7.00 kempton town mouse 1.29 £ 519.99 w £ 143.89 £ 6,912.65

9.00 kempton rezwaan 1.48 £ 294.39 w £ 135.37 £ 7,048.02

18/4/14 2.45 ripon burano 1.39 (rf) £ 283.37 w £ 122.16 £ 7,170.18

5.35 ripon brookes bounty 1.26 £ 565.92 w £ 140.96 £ 7,311.14

19/4/13 6.20 southwell double mead 1.3 £ 508.78 w £ 146.22 £ 7,457.36

20/4/13 3.35 tramore coolnagorna giggs 1.5 £ 285.77 w £ 149.15 £ 7,606.51

23/4/13 5.20 towcester quipe me posted 1.35 £ 457.64 w £ 152.13 £ 7,758.64

24/4/13 6.55 sedgefield french ties 1.45 £ 359.95 w £ 155.17 £ 7,913.81

